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SPEED POST

No.F.19 (72)-SE/RMSA/13 -
Government of Tripura

Directorate of School Education
(RMSA State Office)
O
Dated, Agartala, thta-'2 /%613
To
The Under Secretary,RMSA.2 & CDN

Room N0.408, ‘C’ Wing,
Shastri Bhawan,New Delhi-110115

Subject:- Audited Accounts for the year ended 31* March, 2013 of
Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan, Tripura

Sir,

| am to directed to send herewith one original copy of the final

report of the ' nd reports for RMSA, Tripura duly signed

by the State Mission Director(Director of School Education, Tripura) for
favour of kindly doing the needful.

Yours faithfully,

51

Enclo:- As above. (B.R.D arma)m
) Addl. State Mission Director, RMSA
- (Addl. Director of School Education)

Tri
Mpy to:- i

Ms Ankita Mishra Bundela, Deputy Secretary, RMSA.2 Room No.422, ‘C'
Wing Shastri Bhawan,New Delhi-110115 for favour of information with a
copy of the Audited Accounts for the year 2012-2013 in respect of

RMSA, Tripura.
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Mangal Ram To er

1st Floor, R No 111
U.K. RATHI & CO.

(Chartered Accountants) Mobile - 54357-01050
FRN WITH ICAY : 326128E E-mail - ukrathi@rediffmail com
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To The Members of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan

Report on the Financial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of RASHTRIYA
MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN, TRIPURA, which comprises the Balance

sheet as at March 31, 2013, and also the Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts
& Payments Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

2. The Abhiyan’s Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, and financial
performance of the Abhiyan. This responsibility includes the design, implementation
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of
the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence, about the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend
on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of maternal
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risks assessments, auditors consider internal control relevant to the RMSA
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

the accounting estimates made by Management, as well as eyafuating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.
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5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

6. In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the

Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India:

(a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the RMSA as at
March 31, 2013; and ’

(b) In the case of Income & Expenditure Account, of the excess of income
over expenditure for the year ended on that date; and

(¢) Inthe case of Receipt & Payment Account, of the receipts and payments of
the Abhiyan for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

7. We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

(a) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept
by the RMSA, so far as appears from our examination of those books.

(b) The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit & Loss dealt with by this
report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

e ——

In Terms with our Report of Even Date attached herewith

For, U. K. Rathi & Co.
. Chartered Accountants
FRN With ICAIl: 326128E

Nt

Partner
Membership No: 064719

Date: 25.07.2013

Place: Guwahati, Assam

| O
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GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN
. Utlization Certificate
For the vear ended 31* March’ 2013

Uulization Ceruficate for the year 2012-13 1n respect of Grant received from Government

of India and State Government and other sources under Rashtriya Madhyamik Siksha
Abhiyan (RMSA) and Pre-Project schemes.

S1. No. | Sanction letter no. / date Amount in (Rs.)
1° | Government of India ___j k -

" [F.No0.22-1/2012-Desk(GH)RMSA-3 dt.24/09/2012 | 7,60,05,000
No.F.19 (63)- SE/RMSA/12 dt.22/03/2013 5,92,82,000
No.F.1-21/2010-Sch.1/RMSA-3 (Vol-IT) dt. 24/09/2012 |  33,57,99,000

[ [No.F.1-3/2011-RMSA.II dt. 21/03/2013 23,06,80,000 |

" | Government of Tﬁjsu}a R

No.F.8(2-9)-SE/PLAN/2012 dt.21/05/2012 3,12,000 |

| No.F.19 (64)-SE/RMSA/2010 dt.06/02/2013 84,45,000 |

| No.F.19 (64)-SE/RMSA/2010 dt.16/02/2013 | 3,73,11,000
Total | 74,78,34,000
2 | Unspent balance b/f from FY 2011-12 1,49,91,783
3 Bank Interest 6,12,054
4 Misc. Receipts (T;f@am{)‘r‘ Advances and Refund from School/ Districh) I 75,28,534

Grand Total - ' | B 77,09,66,371?
5 | Expenditure during 2012-13 50,26,32,894
G Unutilized balance to be ¢/f to 2013-14 | 26,83,33,477
Grand Total 77,09,66,371

1. Certdfied that out of Rs. 74,78,34,000.00 (Rupees Seventy Four Crore Seventy
Eight Lac and Thirty Four Thousand only) of Grant-in-aid sanctioned during the
year ended 31 March, 2013 in favour of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan,
Tripura for Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and vide Ministry of
Human Resource Development, Department of School Education and Literacy, letter




Mangal Ram Tower

UIKI RATHI & CO. 1st Floor, Room No 111

A.T Road, Guwahati-781001
(Chartered Accountants) _ Mobile - 94357-01090

FRN WITH ICAl : 326128E E-mait : ukrathi@rediffmail com

il il

Nos. noted against each and Rs. 1,49,91,783.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Nine Lac
Ninety One Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Three only) being unspent
balance brought forward from previous year and Rs. 6,12,054.00 (Rupees Six Lac
Twelve Thousand and Fifty Four only) and Rs. 75,28,534.00 (Rupees Seventy
Five Lac Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Four only) on
account of Interest Earned and Miscellaneous Receipts (Temporary Advances and
Retund from School) respectively during the year ended 31* March’ 2013, a sum of Rs.
50,26,32,894.00 (Rupees Fifty Crore Twenty Six Lac Thirty Two Thousand Eight
Hundred and Ninety Four only) has been udlized for the purpose for which it was
sanctioned, and an amount of Rs. 26,83,33,477.00 (Rupees Twenty Six Crore Eighty
Three Lac Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Seven only) being
closing bank balance and remittance in transit at SPO remaining unutlized at the end of
the year will be adjusted towards the grant-in-aid payable during the next year (2013-
14). ..

2. It is also certified that out of amount of Rs. 50,26,32,894.00 (Rupees Fifty Crore
Twenty Six Lac Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Four only)
shown as utilized, accounts for an amount of Rs. 28,46,54,704.00 (Rupees Twenty
Eight Crore Forty Six Lac Fifty Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Four
Only), being closing bank balance at District Offices.

3. Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions, on which the grant-in-aid was
sanctoned, have been fulfilled and that I have exercised the following checks to see
that the money was actually utlized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised
1. Audited Statement Of Accounts (Copy enclosed)
2. Udlization Ceraficate :

Signature with Rubber Stamp

{053

State Mission Director
Director of School Education, RMSA

P K. o H A K RAVARY)

Qiate Mission Direclor,

RMSA.
ter of School € ducation)

Govt. of Tripurs.

{Oirsc
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AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

We have verified the above statement with the books and records produced before us for
our verification and found the same has been drawn in accordance therewith.

In Terms with our Report of Even Date attached herewith
For, U. K. Rathi & Co.

. Chartered Accountants
FRN With |ICAIl: 326128E
Date: 25.07.2013 2\ ‘}K
(
Place: Guwahati, Assam /
CA. Umesh Rathi
: Partner

hﬁembership No: 064719
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PROCUREMENT AUDIT CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have gone through the procurement procedure used for the State
for RMSA and based on the audit of the records for the year 2012-2013 for the
RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN, TRIPURA and inputs from the
district audit reports, we are satisfied that the procurement procedure prescribed in the
Manual on Financial Management and Procurement under SSA has been generally
followed/or the following deviations were observed.

el

S1. No. Details Deviations Amount involved
(declared as mis-procurement)

In Terms with our Report of Even Date attached herewith

For, U, K. Rathl & Co.
Chartered Accountants

W

CA. Umesh Rathi

. Partner
Membership No: 064719

Date: 25.07.2013

Place: Guwahati, Assam
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** The Designation of the user/higher authorities is not being written in the log
sheet for payment made on account of Car Hire Charges.

** Various consumables like Cartridge, Toner and Pen etc. are being purchased
very often. However, log sheet to substantiate the usage is not available.
Further, in case such consumables are required in huge quantity, in our

opinion, it is advisable to source them through proper tender process fixing
thereby a yearly rate.

» ' . . . .

** Purchases are in general made without obtaining quotation from vendors.
However we have been given to understand that purchases are made from
the following parties:-

» Sole distributor of any particular product in that particular D1stnct,
» From a Co-operative Society,

» List of Vendors at prescribed prices as approved by Director General of
Supplies & Disposals, Govt. of India

D. SUGGESTIONS

1. An accounting manual should be prepared to enable the units prepare the
accounts in standardized and comparable format.

2. System of MIS Reporting should be introduced so as to strengthen the
internal control and keep track of accounting issues at various levels.

3. An intensive training programme, preferably conducted by accounting
professionals, should be carried out to train the accounting staff.

4. Customuzed software may be purchased/ developed wherein accounting from
1" Level to Last Level including consolidation may be done.

In Terms with our Report of Even Date attached herewith

For, U. K. Rathi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN Wlth I: 326128E

Cx?“/

CA. Umesh Rathi

Partner
Membership No: 064719

Date: 25.07.2013

Place: Guwahati, Assam

A— —— — i -



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA

Consolidated Balance Sheet as on 31st March'2013

Amount { .)
Schedule
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Capital Fund 1 883136499
Current Liabilities 2 0
Grand Total 883136499
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Asscts 3 :
Opening Balances 3937461
Addinons (Deduction) duning the year 0
Closing Balance : 3937461
Advance Against
Civil Works 4 281497900
Minor Repainag 5 11132000
Annual School Grant 6 23512652
Conduct of Survey of EB Block 7 0
Traditon Game Meet 8 80000
Teachers Traning 9 5312128
Traning of SMDC Members 10 2954800
Salary of P.G. Teachers 11 1109999
Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant 12 187200
Exursion trip of Students 13 127600
Remittance in Transit * 0
Advances lying with Districts 14 284654704
Security Deposits/Advances 296578
Balances at SPO 15 208333477
Grand Total - 883136499
State MissidrDiector
Director of School Education, RMSA

TRIPURA
(P. K. CHAKRAVARTY)

State Missien Diragior,

R.M.SA,
ror of School € Aucallon)

Govt. ¢f Tripurs.

(D8

1O



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RM5A)
State - TRIPURA
Consolidated Receipts & Payments Account as on 31st March'2013

Amount (Rs.)
RECEIPTS
Openine
- Cash at Bank 4132,227.00
- CCashin [{and 6,556.00
- Remmitance in transit 10,853,000.00
Funds Received
- Funds received from Govt. of [ndia 701,766,000.00
- Funds received from Govt. of Tripura 46,068,000.00
Interest Reecived 4.570,262.00
Refund from School/Districts/Others 11,342 483.00
Temporary Advances -
Stale Cheque 5,000.00
Expendituce of District Level Adjusted 230,694,563.00
TOTAL 1,009,438,091.00
PAYMENTS
Amount Disbursed to Distncts 486,560,840.00
Amount Disbursed to SCERT 13,196,000.00
Advance at Distnct Level :
. Additonal Classroom 98,201,000.00
- Grant-in-Aid $00,000.00
- Separate Girls Todet 2 .814,000.00
- Major Repainng 46,000.00
- Minor Repainng 9,071,000.00
- Annual School Grant 41.215,000.00
- Residential Quarter 600,000.00
- Art Craft & Culrural Room 8,500,000.00
- Computer Room 8,000,000.00
- Library Room 11,200,000.00
- Science Lab 9.760,000.00
- Lab Equipment 1,600,000.00
- Salary of P.G. Teachers 30,485,164.00
- Salagy of LDC & Lab Assistant 1,776,736.00
- Conduct of Survey of EB Block 300,000.00
- Tradiuon Game Mecct -
- Teachers Training 6,204,600.00
- Excursion top of Student - 563,800.00
- Training of SMDC Members 1,651,000.00
MMER Expenses (As per Annexure) 8,357,266.00
Temporary Advance 176,578.00
Bank Charges 25,630.00
Purchase of Fixed Assets -
. Cash at Bank 268.283,114.00
- Cash in Hand 50,363.00 -
- Remittance in Transit -
TOTAL 1,009,433,091.00=

St 1ss1ion [Director
Director of School Education, RMSA

TRIPU
(P, XK. CHAKRAVAATY)
giatg Mission Diraclof,
P M.S.A.
(Direcior of Sehool Education)
Govl. of Tripura.
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RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA
Consolidated Income & Expendittite Account as on 31st March'2013

Amount (Rs.)
INCOME
- Fund Received from Govt. of India 701,766,000.00
- Fund Received from Gowt. of Tnipura 46,068,000.00
- Interest Received 4.570,262.00
- Refund from School/Distrcts/Othets 11,342,483.00
- Temporary Advance -
- Stale Cheuqe 5,000.00
763,751,745.00
EXPENDITURE
- Advance to SCERT ’ 13,196,000.00
- Addiuonal Classcoom Expenses . 6,689,000.00
- Separate Girls Toilet Expenses " 684,000.00
- Major Repainng Expenses 46,000.00
- Minor Repainng Expenses 1,646,000.00
- Grant-in-Aid 800,000.00
- Annual School Grant Expenses 25,615,000.00
- Residential Quarter Expenses 600,000.00
- Art Craft & Cultural Room Expenses 500,000.00
- Computer Room Expenses 500,000.00
- Library Room Expenses 700,000.00
- Saience Lab Expenses 610,000.00
- Lab Equipment Expenses 900,000.00
- Salary of P.G.Teachers 29.375,165.00
- Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant ' 1,589,536.00
- Conduct of Survey of EB Block 300,000.00
- Teachets Training 2,304,600.00
- Training of SMDC Members 559,000.00
- Excursion tnp of Student ‘ 436,200.00
- MAMER Expenses 8,357.266.00
- Temporary Advance -
- Bank Charges . 25,630.00
Excess ot Income over Expenditure 668,318 348.00
| 763,751,745.00

/‘L.f.—gfr’ gff}

State Mission Dare

Director of School Educatnon: RMSA

TRIPURA

(P. K. CHAKFIAYART Y}
o State Mission Oireactof,
R.M.SA.
Dirsctor of School Educaticn)
Govt. of Tripura.

| -
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PAYMENTS

Fund Disburst to Distnict
Fund Disburst 1o SCERT

Advance Against :
- Addstional Classroom
- Grant-in-aid
- Separate Gurls Toilet
- Major Repairing
- Minor Repainng
- Annual School Grant
- Residental Quarter
- Art Craft & Culrural Room
- Computer Room
- Library Room
- Saience Lab
- Lab Equipment
- Salary of P.G.Teachers
- Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant
- Conduct of Survey of EB Block
- Tradinon Game Meet
- Teachers Training
- Exctusion Tnp of Student
- Tratmung of SMDC Members

IT

MMER Expenses (As per Annexure)

Temporary Advance
Bank Charges
Purchase of Fixed Assets

Closing Bal _
A. AtSPQ .
- Cash at Bank

- Cash in Hand

chedule

Dhalai
Amount (Rs.)

1,689,000.00

414,000.00
1,400,000.00
3,925,000.00

600,000.00

500,000.00

500,000.00

700,000.00

610,000.00

100,000.00

5,224,332.00

300,000.00

1,777,000.00
78.400.00
559,000.00

938,339.00

25,045.00

Drming Pa

North
Amount (Rs.)

11,260,000.00

2,100,000.00

7,550,000.00

8,000,000.00
7,500,000.00
10,500,000.00
9,150,000.00
1,500,000.00

5,491,788.00
455,354.00

353,600.00
120,400.00

1,117,591.00

320.00

of the Recei

Ot Payment A

South
Amount (Rs.)

81,566,000.00

46,000.00
21,000.00
11,990,000.00

8,503,195.00

133,400.00

——

2,708,646.00

265.00

LN

West
Amount (Rs.)

3,686,000.00
800,000.00
300,000.00

7,650,000.00
17,750,000.00

11,265,849.00
1,321,382.00

4,074,000.00
231,600.00
1,092,000.00

893,214.00

SPO
Amount (Rs.)

486,560,840.00
13,196,000.00

2,699,476.00
176,578.00

268,283,114.00
50,363.00

Total
Amount (Rs.)

13,196,000.00

98,201,000.00
800,000.00
2.814,000.00
46,000.00
9,071,000.00
41,215,000.00
600,000.00
8,500,000.00
8,000,000.00
11,200,000.00
9,760,000.00
1,600,000.00

30,485,164.00
1,776,736.00
300,000.00

6,204,600.00
563,800.00
1,651,000.00

8,357,266.00
176,578.00
25,0630.00

268,283,114.00
50,363.00
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Annexure

MMER EXPENSES

r Dhalai North South [ West SPO B Total
Particulars |

| Amount (Rs.) ; Amount (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) | Amount (Rs)) | Amount (Rs) | Amount (Rs.)
Advertisement | : 5602000 | 35304200 |  2158000] 3280500 |  463447.00
[.Cuntiﬂg:ncy Expenditure | - 100,948.00 -] - -
Publication | 15,790.00 - : - : 15,790.00
Computer & Accessoges | - - 323,843.00 177,822.00 - 501,665.00
[Fucniture A - | 428,095.00 15,563.00 443,658.00
Office Stationary | 51,497.00 48,692.00 . 246,557.00
[Office Expenses | 179,611.00 - 13395200 - | 495607.00|  809,170.00
Fesdval Grants 25 870.00 32,900.00 - 60,170.00
Festival Advance | ' - = 20,500.00 71,000.00
Cash Allowance . . 10,830.00 | 10,830.00
-&_’agca Paid 1 - - 9.906.00
[P.Tax/VAT/TDS 12,000.00 45057.00 [  221,354.00
Salary of Contractual Staff 627,596.00 . 183441.00| 139816500 4,119,872.00
IT:\/DA : 18,636.00 41,018.00 19011.00|  82913.00
Training/Workshop | : : 271,00000 ] 311,537.00 |  582,537.00
Vehicle Hinng Charge 25.975.00 62,305.00 139,537.00 7,607.00 365,964.00 601,388.00
Cost of Petrol : -1 16,061.00 : 16,061.00
[ Toul 938,339.00 | 1,117,591.00 | 2,708,646.00 |  893,214.00 [ 2699 .476.00 8,357,266.00 |

25
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RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

State - TRIPURA -
District- DHALAI
/ Balance Sheet for the peniod ended 31st March’ 2013
LIABILITIES Sch | Amount (Re.) | Amount (Rs.) ASSETS Sch | Amount (Rs.) - Amount {Iit._:}
Capital Fund o . 1 ) Fixed Amsecta 1 37649200 |
Opening Balance 40,090,859.00
Add: Transferred from lncome & Advance Againat
Expenditure 72,605.369.00 112,696 .228.00 | Addiaconal Classroom P4 10,206,000.00
B Separate Girla Tonler 3} 300,000.00
Current Liabilitics Major Repainng 4 266 ,000.00
Minor Repanng 5
Annual School Grant 6 93265200
Residennal Quarter 7 600,000.00
Art Craft & Cultunal Room 8 5,000 000.00
- | Computer Room 9 | $,000,000.00 I
Library Room 10 7,000,000.00
Saence Lab 11 4,880,000.00 I
{ Lab Equipment 12 1,000,000.00
Conduct of Survey of EB Block 13 -
LTﬂch:n Training 14 -
, Touning of SMDC Membemn 15 |. -
' Advance lying with Districu 16 77,145,084.00
Remittance in Transit - 1 - 112,319.736.00
|
L )
T T T | 112,696,228.00 | [ 112,696,226.00 |

2&



Dhalai Total

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs)

Schedule 1:: Fixed Assets .

Opening Balances
Building 158,697.00 158,697.00
Cycle - .
Computer & Accessones 217,795.00 217.,795.00
Furniture & Fixtures - . i
Total - 376,492.00 rH' 376,492.00

Addinons (Deduction) during the year

Bulding - -
Cycle . -
Computer & Accessones - -
Furniture & Fixtures - .
Total B - — -

Closing Balance

Building K 158,697.00 . 158,697.00
Cycle " - - -
Computer & Accessones 217.795.00 217.795.00
Furniture & Fixtures - | .

Total 376,492.00 217,795.00

Schedule 2 :: Additional Classroom

Opening Balance 10,206,000.00 10,206,000.00
Add:  Advances dunng the year 1,689.,000.00 1,689.000.00
Less: Unhised dunng the year 1,689,000.00 1.689.000.00
Closing Balance _ 10,206,000.00 10,206,000.00

Schedule 3 :: Separate Girls Toilet

Opening Balance 300,000.00 300,000.00
Add:  Advances duting the year | 414,000.00 ’ 414,000.00
Less: Uutlsed dunng the vear L 414,000.00 414,000.00
Closing Balance 300,00000 _300,000.00

Schedule 4 :: Major Repairing

Opening Balance 266,000.00 266,000.00
Add:  .Advances dunng the year - .
Less: Uubsed during the year - -
Closing Balance _266,00000 266,000.00
Schedule 5 :: Minor Repairing | -
Opening Balance - _ | 'l
Add:  Advances duning the year 1,400.,000.00 1,400,000.00
Less: Uulised during the vear 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
Closing Balance - ) | -

Schedule 6 :: Annual School Grant




Opening Balance
add:  Advances dunng the year

Less: Utdlised dunng the vear
Closing Balance

Schedule 7 :: Residential Quarter

Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uulised dunng the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 8 :: Art Craft & Cultural Room

Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 9 ;:: Computer Room
Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 10 :: Libracy Room
Opening Balance

Add: Advances duang the year
Less: Udlised dunng the year

<losing Balance

Schedule 11 :: Science Lab
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances dunng the year
Less: Uudlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 12 :: Lab Equipment
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uubsed dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 13 :: Conduct of Survey of EB Block

Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Unlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 14 :: Teachers Training

Opening Balance
Add:  Advances dunng the vear

022 G52.00 922 652.00
3,925 000.00 3.925.000.00
3,925,000.00 3,925,000.00
922 652.00 B 922,652.00
600,000.00 600,000.00
600,000.00 600,000.00
600,000.00 600,000.00
600,000.00 ) 600,000.00
5,000,000.00 5 000,000.00
500,000.00 500,000.00
500,000.00 500.000.00
5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
5.000,000.00 5.000,000.00
500,000.00 - 500,000.00
500,000.00 ) . 500,000.00
5,000,000.00 5 000,000.00
7.000,000.00 : 7.000,000.00
700.000.00 700,000.00
700,000.00 700,000.00
7.000,000.00 7,000,000.00
4 880,000.00 4,880,000.00
610,000.00 610,000.00
610,000.00 610,000.00
4,880,000.00 4,880,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
'100,000.00 100,000.00

100.000.00 100,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
300,000.00 30000000
1,777.000.00 1,777.000.00



Less: Unlised duning the vear
Closing Balance

Schedule 15 :: Training of SMDC Members
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Uulised during the vear

Closing Balance

Schedule 16 :: Advances lying with Districts
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances dunnag the year

Less: Uualised dunng the year

Closing Balance

1,777.000.00 1,777,000.00
559,000.00 559.000.00
559,000.00 559,000.00
4,537,715.00 4,537,715.00
87,459,960.00 87,459,960.00
14,852,591.00 14,852,591.00

77,145,084.00 77,145,084.00



State - TRIPURA
District- DHALAI
Receipts & Payments Account for the period ended 31st March’ 2013

Amount -(Rs.)

- Cash at Bank
- Cash in Hand

“unds received from State Project Office
- Central Share
- State Share

Refunds

- From Schools
- From Otherts

nterest Received

4,537,715.00

74,603,460.00
12,856,500.00

115,950.00
3,700,000.00

671,575.00

PAYMENTS

RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

| Amount (Rs.) |

Advance Against

Addinonal Classroom
Separate Gitls Totlet

Major Repainng

Minor Repainng

Annual School Grant
Residental Quarter

Art Craft & Cultural Room
Computer Room

Library Room

Science Lab

Lab Equipment

Salary of P.G.Teachers
Conduct of Survey of EB Block
Teachers Training

Trairung of SMDC Members
Excrusion top for Students

MMER Expenses
Bank Charges

Closing Balance

Cash at Bank
Cash 1n Hand

Remittance 1n Transit

1,689,000.00
414,000.00 |
1,400,000.00
|  3,925,000.00 |
600,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
700,000.00
610,000.00
100,000.00
5.224,332.00
300,000.00

| 1,777,000.00
559.000.00
78,400.00
| 938,339.0C
25 045.00

| 77,145,084.00 j

o650 |




RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA
District- DHAILAI
Income and Expenditure Account for the period ended 31st March'2013

EXPENDITURE B ‘ - _ TAmnl;ntﬁs.} _INEOME_ ) | Amount (Rs.) |
Funds Disbursed | Funds recetved from RMSA State Office 87,459,960.00
Addituonal Classroom Expenses ' 1,689,000.00 |Refund from School 115,950.00
Separate Girls Touet & Drinking Water 414,000.00 |Refund from Other District 3,700,000.00
Minor Repairing Expenses 1,400,000.00

Annual School Grant Expenses 3,925,000.00 |Interest Received I 671,575.00
Residential Quarter Expenses 600,000.00 |

Art Craft & Cultural Room Expenses 500,000.00 l 1
Computer Room Expenses 500,000.00 |
Library Room Expenses 700,000.00

Science Lab Expenses 610,000.00

Lab Equpment Expenses ' 100,000.00

Excursion trip of Students ' 78,400.00 I

Salary of P.G. Teachers 5,224 332.00

Conduct of Survey of EB Block 300,000.00 .

Teachers Training | 1,777,000.00

Training of SMDC Members 559,000.00

MMER Expenses 940,339.00

Bank Charges 25.045.00

Excess of Income over Expenditure 712,605,369.00

—

91,947.485.00 |

91,947,485.00
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Schedule 1:: Fixed Assets

Opening Balances
Building
Cycle

Computer & Accessornies

Furninare & Fixrures

Total

Additions (Deduction) duning the year

Building
Cycle
Computer & Accessones

Furnunure & Fixrures
Total

Closing Balance
Building
Cycle -
Computer & Accessones

Fumiture & Fixtures
Total

Schedule 2 :: Additional Classroom
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uualised dunng the vear
Closing Balance

Schedule J :: Separate Toilet Bock
Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Utlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 4 :: Major Repairing
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances dunng the year
Less: Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 5 :: Minor Repairing
Openung Balance .
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Uulised dunng the vear
Closing Balance

Schedule 6 :: Annual School Grant

North
Amount (Rs))

———

365,408.00
181,723.00
547,131.00

Total
Amount (Rs.)

L]

365,408.00
181,723.00
547,131.00

365,408.00
181,723.00

547,131.00

22,118,500.00
11,260,000.00

365,408.00
181,723.00

54'? 131.00

33,378,500.00

3,600,000.00
2.100,000.00

22 118 500.00
11,260,000.00

33,378,500.00 _

5,700,000.00

250,0600.00

3,600,000.00
2,100,000.00

5,700,000.00

250,000.00

336,000.00

336,000.00

250,000.00

250,000.00
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Opening Balance
Add:  Advances dunng the vear
Less: Unlised dunng the vear e

Closing Balance

Schedule 7 :: Art Craft & Cultural Room
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances durnng the year

Less: Ualised durning the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 8 :: Computer Room
Opening Balance

Add: .Advances dunng the year
Less: Uunlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 9 :: Library Room
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uualised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 10 :: Science Lab
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances during the year
Less: Uulised dunng the vear

Closing Balance

Schedule 11 :: Lab Equipment
Opening Balance
Add:  Advances during the year

Less: Udlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 12 :: Teachers Training
Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Uunlised dunng the yeat
Closing Balance

Schedule 13 :: Advances lying with Districts

Openung Balance
Add:  Advances durng the year
Less: Unlised dunng the year

Closing Balance

975,000.00 975,000.00
7,550,000.00 7,550,000.00
6.950,000.00 6,950,000.00
1,575,000.00 1,575,000.00
7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00
8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00

15,000,000.00 ~15,000,000.00
7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00
7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00
14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00
10,500,000.00 10,500,000.00
10,500,000.00 10,500,000.00
21,000,000.00 21,000,000.00
9,150,000.00 9,150,000.00
9,150,000.00 9,150,000.00
18,300,000.00 18,300,000.00
900,000.00 900,000.00
1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
800,000.00 800,000.00
1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00
353,600.00 353,600.00
353,600.00 353,600.00
6,423,462.00 6,423,462.00
80,161,160.00 80,161,160.00
64,547,196.00 64,547,196.00
22,037,426.00 22,037,426.00



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA
=" District- NORTH
Receipts & Payments Account for the period ended 31st March' 2013

_ Amount (Rs.) EAYMEDTI_S_ _ Amount (Rs.
Qpening Balance und Disbu
~ Cash at Bank 6,395,396.00 |- Addinonal Class Room 11,260,000.00
* Cash in Hand 28.066.00 |- Science Lab 9,150,000.00
v I - Computer Room 7,500,000.00
- Central Share 76,046,160.00 |- Art/Craft/Cultural Room 8,000,000.00
- State Share - 4,115,000.00 |- Library Room 10,500,000.00
- Separate Toilet Block 2,100,000.00
- Lab Equpment 1,500,000.00
- Annual Scheool Grant 7,550,000.00
Interest Recaived 351,857.00 |- Salary of P.G.Teachers 5,491,788.00
- Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant 435,354.00
- Teachers Training 353,600.00
- Excursion tnp of Students 120,400.00
MMER Expenses 1,117,591.00
- Bank Charges 320.00
Closing Balance

- Cash at Bank 21,989,898.00
- Cash in Hand ) 47,528.00

- Remurttance tn Transit -
87,136,479.00 87,136,479.00

29
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RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

State - TRIPURA
District- NORTH

Income and Expenditure Account for the period ended 31st March'2013

—

| IE:KM | Amount (Rs.) [INCQME Amount (Rs.i I

| Disbu Funds received from State Project Office
Lab Equipment 800,000.00 |Central Share 76,046,160.00
Annual School Grant 6,950,000.00 |State Share 4,115,000.00
Salary of P.G.Teachers 5,491,788.00

Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant 455,354.00

Teachers Training . 353,600.00 |

Excrusion top for Students 120,400.00 |
MMER Expenses 1,117,591.00 |Interest Received 551,857.00
Bank Charges 320.00

Excess of Income Over Exp:nd.itur: 65,423,964.00 I

[ [ 80,713,017.00 B o 80,713,017.00_

A2



00°01€'€68'8¥1

00266 VoY LY

00'F1€86¢']

R

00'961'60L°6¢
00°008'86C
00°000'1L
00000006
00°000'06¥°S
00 000'00€'9
00°000°00S '+
00°000°00S
00'000°'0€1°1
00°000'610°1
00°000°0SE’ 1
00°000'£2C98

{

*
]

Ll
—

™
b

D v
p—

N e ¥ oy O~ 0 G

00°01€'€68°8¥1

SIWISI Qi SUIAT 2oueApy

SIaQUISI DCTINS Jo durores ]
Junnes ] s1poea]
yuawedmbsiy qe

e 2IudIG
woay Leiqr]

wooy 1mduwion)

ooy [eImm)) & YyeiH) uy
JUEID) [00YOS [enuay
dunreday s0UTjy

Juuneday 1ofeyy

po ], s Aesedog
100g2g jo uonpeiddy
1suredy soueApy

$19SSY Paxty

("sy) E:E:nﬂ

(-sq) sunowry | yog

SLASSV

L]

00'01€'C68'8FPI

—r————]

00'68¢

‘TS1601

00'SCGOrL'Er

SINNIqYr] JU3IN)

aryrpuadxy] % |
2woduU] woIj paurdjsuer] PPV

2duereq] Juruad()
puny reade)

(y) sunoury

. (*sy) 1wnoury

Y2$

SHLLITIIVIT]

€107 Y23 ISIC P3pua pourad 3yl 10j 133y4g Ioueeq

H.LOOS -wmsi(q
VINdIL - 21818
(VSIY) NVAIHEV VHSYIHS NINVAHAVIN VAILILHSVY



gchedule 1:: Fixed Assets

Opening Balances
Building
Cycle
Computer & Accessories
Furniture & Fixtures
Total

Additions / (Deduction) during the year

Building
Cycle
Computer & Acces SO0NES

Furniture & Fixtures
Total

Closing Balance
Bulding
Cycle
Computer & Accessodes

Furmiture & Fixtures
Total

Schedule 2 :: Upgradation of School
Opening Balance

Add: Adwvances dunng the year

Less: Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 3 :: Separate Girls Toilet
Opening Balance
Add:  Advances duting the year

Less: Uglised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 4 :: Major Repairing
Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 5 :: Minor Repairing
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less:  Uulised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 6 :: Annual School Grant

South
Amount {Rs.)

Total
Amount (Rs))

1,138.454.00 1.138.454.00
259,860.00 250 860.00
1,398,314.00 1,398,314.00
1,138,454.00 . 1,138,454.00
259 860.00 259 860.00
1,398,314.00 1,398,314.00
9.661,000.00 9.661,000.00
81.566,000.00 81,566,000.00
5,000,000.00 5.000.000.00
86.227.000.00 86,227,000.00
1.350.000.00 1.350,000.00
1,350,000.00 1.350.000.00
46,000.00 46.000.00
46.000.00 46.000.00
1.019,000.00 1.019.000.00
21.000.00 21.000.00
21.000.00 21.000.00
1,019,000.00 1,019,000.00




2 Fcﬂl'ﬂg Balance
4dd: Advances dunng the year

ress. Uulised dtfﬁﬁg the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 7 :: Art Craft & Culcural Room
Opening Baladce

Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Udlised dunng the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 8 :: Computer Room
Opening Balance

Add: Adwvances dunng the year
Less: Utlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 9:: Library Room
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances dunng the year
Less: Utlised dunng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 10 :: Science Lab
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Utlised dunng the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 11 :: Lab Equipment
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Utlised during the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 12 :: Teachers Training
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Utlised dunng the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 13 :: Training of SMDC Members
Opening Balance

Add:  Advances dunng the year

Less: Unlised dunng the year

Closing Balance

1,130,060.60 1,130,000.00

11,990,000.00 11,990,000.00
11,990,000.00 11.990.000.00
1,130,000.00 1,130,000.00
500,000.00 500,000.00
5?6,0001.'60 B T ﬁgﬂﬂ,(}.{lﬂjﬂﬁ
4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00
o 4,500,000?63_—;_ 4,500,600?00"
6,300,000.00 6,300,000.00
G,W 6,300,600:'65'
5,490,000.00 5.490,000.00
5,490,000:00 ' S,W
900,000.00 900,000.00
?uo,onojno___ | - B 900,005?00:
71,000.00 71,000.00
71,000.00 - 71,000.00
29880000 © - ., 298800.00
293,300:00 I 293,300?00'




<y

T —

ule 14 3¢ Advances lying with Districts

ning Balance 11,122,811.00 11.122,811.00
4d: Advances dunng the year 132,314,959.00 132,314,959.00
Less: Utihised during the year 103,728,574.00 103_?23:5?4.00

Closing Balance 39,709,196.00 39,709,196.00

> I



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

Receipts & Payments Account for the period ended 31st March' 2013

State - TRIPURA
District- SOUTH

R

CTEE’CELP'_TS Amount (Rs.) [PAYMENTS | Amount (Rs.)
Opening Balance Fund Disbursed
- Cash at Bank 11,054,951.00 |- Upgradatin ot School 81,566,000.00
« Cash in Hand 67.860.00 |- Annual School Grant 11,990,000.00
- Minor Repainng 21,000.00
Funds received from State Project Office - Major Repairing 46,000.00
- Central 127,663,960.00 |- Salary of P.G.Teachers 8,503,195.00
l - State 4,048,000.00 |- Excrusion tnp for Students 133 .400.00
MMER Expenses 2.708,646.00
Refund from QOthers 2,999.00
- Bank Charpes 265.00
Interest Recetved 1,239,932.00
Closipg Balagce
- Cash at Bank 39.563,969.00
- Cash in Hand 145,227.00
_ | ;
144,677,702.00 | N 144,677,702.00

1%



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA
District- SOUTH
Income and Expenditure Account for the period ended 31st March'2013

IEXP_E_LDLL‘.ZKE ‘ Ammjnt (Rs.) [|INCOME Amount !Rs.!
Funds Disburscd Funds received from State Project Office
Upgradaton of School 5,000,000.00 [Recurring Components 127,663,960.00
Annual School Grant Expenses 11,990,000.00 [Non-Recurring Componcnts 4,648 000.00
Major Repairing Expenses . 46,000.00 |
Minor Repaining Expenses 21,000.00 |From other Sources 2,999.00
Excursion tnp for Students 133,400.00
MMER Expenses 2,705,647.00 |Interest Received 1,239,932.00
Vanous Taxes 2,999.00 l
Bank Charges 265.00
Salary of P.G.Teachers 8,503,195.00 |

~ |Excess of Income over Expenditure 105,‘152,335:0_0

' 133,554,891.00 | 133,554,891.00

44
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gchedule 1 .. Fixed Assets

Opening Balances
Building
Cycle’
Computer & Accessories

Furmmiture & Fixtures
Total

Additions / (Deduction) during the year

Building

Cycle

Computer & Accessones
Furnirure & Fixtures

Total

Closing Balance
Building
Cycle
Computer & Accessories

Furniture & Fixtures
Total

Schedule 2 :: Additional Class Room

Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Udlised duning the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 3 :: Separate Girls Toilet

Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Utlised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 4 :: Major Repairing
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uulised during the vear
Closing Balance

Schedule 5 :: Minor Repairing
Opening Balance

Add: Advances during the year
Less: Uulised during the year

West Total

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
3,216.00 3,216.00
420,987.00 420,987.00
420,946.00 420,946.00

_ 845,149.00 845,149.00
3,216.00 3,216.00
420,987.00 420,987.00
420,946.00 420,946.00
845,149.00 841,933.00
6,995,810.00 6,995,810.00
3,686,000.00 3,686,000.00
10,681,810.00 10,681,810.00
1,165,617.00 1,165,617.00

- 300,000.00 300,000.00
~270,000.00 270,000.00
~ 1,195,617.00 1,195,617.00
273,400.00 273,400.00

~ 273,400.00 273,400.00
2,352,000.00 2,352,000.00
7,650,000.00 7,650,000.00
225,000.00

225,000.00




Closing Balance

Schedule 6 :: Annual School Grant
Opening Balance

Add: Advances during the year
Less: Uulised durtng the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 7 :: Art Craft & Cultural Room
Opening Balance

Add: Advances during the year

Less: Uulised during the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 8 :: Computer Room

Opening Balance
Add: Advances during the year

Less: Utilised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 9 :: Library Room

Opening Balance
Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Utlised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 10 :: Science Lab

Opening Balance
Add: Advances durng the year

Less: Utlised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 11:: Lab Equipment

Opening Balance
Add: Advances during the year

Less: Udulised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 12 :: Tradition Game Meet

Opening Balance

Add: Advances during the year
Less: Utlised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 13 :: Salary of P.G. Teachers

Opening Balance
Add:  Advances dunng the vear

9.777,000.00 9.777,000.00

4 885.000.00 4.885.000.00
17,750,000.00 17,750,000.00
2,750,000.00 i ] 2.750,000.00
19,885,000.00 19,885,000.00
3.722.999.00 3,722,999.00

p—— M‘

3.722,999.00

3,722,999.00

3,722.999.00 3.722,999.00

- g L]

-M

3,722,999.9 3,722,999.00

M

5.211,597.00 5.211,597.00
5,2_11,597:00 - 5&11,59103_
4,541,978.00 _ 4,541,978.00
r4,541,973_:00__ 4,541,973:00
2,900,000.00 2 900,000.00
s 250000000
80,000.00 | 80,000.00
— ao,obp_;ﬁo ‘ T '__-33,00_3':00_
) 11,265,849*.00 11,265,849*.00




&

e

58 Uulised during the vear

é]ﬂging Balance

Schedule 14 :: Salary of LDC & IL.ab Assistant

Opening Balance
Add: Advances durning the year

Less: . Utnlised dunng the vear
Closing Balance |

Schedule 15 :: Ecursion trip of student
Opening Balance

Add: Advances during the year

Less: Uulised during the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 16 :: Teachers Training
Opening Balance
Add: Advances during the year

Less: Uulised during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 17 :: Training of SMDC Members
Operning Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year

Less: Udlised during the year

Closing Balance

Schedule 18 :: Grant-in-Aid
Opening Balance

Add: Advances dunng the year
Less: Uulisd during the year
Closing Balance

Schedule 19 :: Advances lying with Districts
Opening Balance
Add: Advances during the year

Less: Uulisd during the year
Closing Balance

10,153,850.00 10,155,850.00

1,109,999.00 1,109,999.00

-

1,321,382.00

1,321,382.00
1,134,182.00 - 1,134,182.00
187,200.00 187,200.00
231,600.00 231,600.00
~104,000.00 104,000.00
_127,600.00 127,600.00
1,341,128.00 1,341,128.00
4,074,000.00 4,074,000.00
174,000.00 174,000.00
5,241,128.00 5,241,128.00
1,564,00000 . 1,564,000.00
1,092,000.00 1,092,000.00
~ 2,656,000.00 2,656,000.00
800,000.00
800,000.00
6,704,439.00 6,704,439.00
186,627,760.00 186,627,760.00
47,569,201.00 47,569,201.00
145,762,998.00 145,762,998.00

4
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RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA

District- WEST -
Receipts & Payments Account for the penod ended 31st March' 2013

‘REQEIP_IS

|Opening Balance

- Cash at Bank
« Cash in Hand

wved f
- Cenrtral Share
- State Share

5
Interest Received

tate Projg

t

Amount (Rs.

6,698,005.00
6,434.00

180,183,760.00
6,444,000.00

1,494,844.00

194,827,043.00

¥

PAYMENTS

] Amount (Rs))

Fund Disbursed
- Annual School Grant

- Addinonal Classroom

- Separate Toilet & Duanking Water

- Minor Repauning
- Grantin Aud

-« Salary of P.G.Teachers

- Salary of LDC & Lab Assistant

- Teachers Training
- Traning of SMDC Members
- Excrusion trip for Students

MMER Expenses

Closing Balance
= Cash at Bank
- Cash in Hand

17,750,000.00

| 3,686,000.00

300,000.00
7,650,000.00

800,000.00
11,265,849.00
1,321,382.00
4,074,000.00
1,092,000.00
231,600.00
893,214.00

145,756,371.00
6,627.00

194,827,043.00




**Rs. 108.53 lakhs being State Share (recurring) available in 2011-12 was re-allocated
in 2012-13. Hence, the allocation / expenditure is ‘shown in 2012-13 against State
share (recurring)

***As regards North & Dhalai District there is a variation of Rs. 0.003 lakhs and Rs.
0.009 lakhs respectively as the Bank transferred the fund to their accounts in round
figure instead of fraction.

1~



RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

State — Tripura
STATE PROJECT OFFICE

Receipts & Payments Account for the period ended 31% March, 2013

Receipts Amount |Payments Amount
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Opening Balance
- Cach at Bank 4,132,227.00 FL:IHd 482824840.00
Disburse to
- Cash in Hand 6,556.00 | Districts
- Remittance in | 10,853,000.00 13,156,000.00
Fund
Transit (State Disburse to
SCERT 2699476.00
Share) S *
. | 701,766,000.00 R
. 176578.00
Eund I'ECEIVEd from 46,068,000.00 MMER
State Project Office 101,534.00 | Expenses
-Fund Received
Hne Receved 45 36,86,000.00 | Temporary | 268,283,114.00
Central Share | 5,000.00 | @dvances 50,363.00
- Fund Received as State _
Closing
Share 612,054.00 Balance
-Refund £
eruna trom -Cash at
School/others Bank
-Fund transferred from -Cash in
Hand
Dhalai District
-Reverse entry of
cheque No. 252782
issued on 30-03-2012
-Interest Received
Total 767,230,371.00 | 767,230,371.00




RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)
State - TRIPURA
STATE PROJECT OFFICE
Balance Sheet for the period ended 31st March' 2013

Amount (Rs.) ASSETS EE >.“.=m.==n (Rs.)
3

770,375.00

296,578.00

268,333,477.00

—_—

269,400,430.00

LIABILITIES ] .

Capital Fund Fixed Asscts

Opemung Balance 15,882,158.00

Add: Traasferred from Income &
| Expenditure 253518272.00 | 269,400,430.00 [Advances/ Security Deposit

Current Liabilities 2 Balance at SPD | 4
! 269,400,430.00 -

S
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RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RMSA)

State - TRIPURA -
STATE PROJECT OFFICE

Receipts & Payments Account for the period ended 31st March' 2013

GECEIFTS Amount (Rs.) [PAYMENTS T | Amount (Rs.)
i T + _—
Opening Balance | Fund Disburst to Districts | 486,560,840.00
| - Cash at Bank | 4,132,227.00 |

- Cash in Hand | 6,556.00 |Fund Disburst to SCERT I 12,196,000.00

- Remittance in Transit (State Share) 10,853,000.00
Funds received from State Project Office | MMER Expenses 2,699,476.00

- Fund Received as Central Share | 701,766,000.00 |Temporary Advances 176,578.00

- Fund Received as State Share 46,068,000.00
Refund from School/Others 7,523,534.00 |Closing Balance
Interest Received 612,054.00 |- Cash at Bank 268,283,114.00
Stale Cheque 5,000.00 |- Cashin Hand I 50,363.00
]

|
|
o " 770,966,371.00 | 770,966 371.00




Awdited FMR-TY

i
'

Rashtriva Madhyamik Shiksha Abhivan
’ \etivity wise Fapenditure Statement of RVISA (State-wise)
For the Year ended on 31.3.20103

Name of the State: Delhi

{Rs. in fakhs)

| N, : !-'\m-nililui:c h;\' Al‘iiiit}' "  Half Year Ended | Year Ended 31.3.2013 |
- No. 3320103 (1.4.2012 ¢to 31320 1) |
Q i i
1 MR qnchding U-DISEY | s 2350 =
- f !
: |
i
[ 1
‘ i
; |

I .

* |
: 2 ! Seheol ot eemeeeaaea ‘ 17(}77 '.
-
-
| |
: I
; _
5 |

| | :
1 '
| | |
: ' |
.' i ) ! |
| Total ; 400.07 |
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Stati o Xtission Durector
RMISNAL Dethi
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Audited FMR-1)

] ’l L] ] L]
Rashtriva Merdhvannk Shiksha Abhiyvan
Fapenditure Repoct Summary (Eatire Program)

Frequency Semi Annual data

For the Financial sear ended on 31.3.2013

()]wuiu@ Balance for the
year {on 1.4.2012)

N4 24

Name of the State: Delhi

Releases

4 o ik

(1.4.2012 to 31.3.2013)

|I‘J

L 2

l 2

pr =

(Rs.1n lakhs)

LLIR Y 4 e e ekl

 Audited

F.xpenditure
(1.4.2012 to 31.3.2013)

P TR T

400).07

Nassion Director
RMSA, Delhi
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Aucited FV6NIR-]

Rashtris a Madhy amik Shiksha Abhivan
Swinary Budget Anahsis (Entive Program)
Prequency: Annul
IFor the Finaacial year ended on 31.3.201 3

Naume of the State: Delba

Opcening
Balanee on
1.4.2012

L]

aN4.24
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{ thization Certificate Format

dAnunexure-1l

U titization Certificate for the year ended 316320123

same of the Scheme Rashira Madhyamik Shiksha Abhivan (RMSA), Dethi

Rs. In lakhs

I T o Centeal Shave State Share Total |

_ | Opening balance at the beginning ol the tinancial A84.24

| vear Gis on 14 2002
2| Dreadl of fuods reeeived during the ycar | I )

20 tund receis ed lrom State Govt, uuh. Sanction LI b 4R
NOJDETR-99¢ 13 2000112 Ple'335-545 ot 22.06.12 |
3 lodad fund receinved LM 61672
Ao Qher recephy nterest___ . i _ 24,01
3 Jotad fund avalable ¢80 _ 6G40.73
6 | apenditire (erant o g L'.L'III.."I';I” 100,07
7 CEapenditare (erant Tor creation ol capital assets) o N N Ly
g Fotal expenditure ¢S, No, 6 -7) 100.07

L Certiticd that out of Re, N (Rupees NHL) of grimt-in=ard sanctioned during the sear 2002-83 in tinour o RMSA
vide Ministty ot Humin Resovree Development. Departiment ol School Education & Literacy Letter Nos, as indicated |
above and Rs. 3248000/ (Rupees Thirty two lakhs forthy eighty thousand only) received as State Share from the
state Ciovernment vide letter Nos, as indicated above and Rs. 24,00,788/- (Rupees Tweaty four Jakhs seven hundred |
gichty one only) on accotnt of interest carned and other receipts during the period 2002-13 and Ry S.84.24.191/-
(Rupees Five erore cizghty four lakhs twenty four thausand once hundred ninety one valy ) on account of unspent
batlances of the previous sear, a sum ol Ry 400007 509/ (Rupees Four erore seven thousand five hundred & nine
ondy) has been utilized Tor the purpose for swhich it was sanctioned and the balance of” Ra. LSLO8915/- (Rupees One
crore fifty Tour Likhs cight thousand nine handred (ifteen only) remains unutilized at the end of the year,

20 Certificd trat T hanve satisficd onsell that the conditions on which the grants-in-atd was sanctioned bave been duly
ultilied anc that 1 have exercised e Tollowing cheeks 1o see that the mones was actually utithized for the purpose lor
wihich it s sanctioned.

Ry kinds ol ¢l eckhs enercised

Audited Statement of Accounts (Copy enclosed)
. Uihzaion received from exceating units, records during sample visit, :
1, |’I‘H:._.'_1'L‘.'~h Rupnrl [ JJOC. Lm
SSNRM"“ direc tur]
fectorate of
Qovt. of M T Py R JOP P E

We have veriticd the above statement with the books and records produced betore us Tor our veritication agond found the

sanwe has been dravwn i accordance theresath,

Chartered Ace gut Firm
.itr.:d 23

Noge: Break up ol ol expenditure as menboned in the Utifization Certiticate is to be provided as per
Aanexure-H0Par-1y on actual basis. Beeak up of unutilized grants including imadjusted advancee
implementing agencies G school level distriet levell ditferent executing

b shown separaiely

—r—

~d

AUCI s, SIS Jevel ete ) [ ml

- NEN

[£]2012
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g All Expenses (Rs 324722) debited to Income & Expenditure Account has been taken
out of Project Activity Fund.

As per our report of even date annexed On Behalf Of UEEM - RMSA
For Lunawat & Co.

Chartered Accountants

F R Np. OROGZQN
N Stale I‘Muu QUL

CA. ta \ain SthivéNssion Director

Partner Mzi::torat? of Education
M No. 92533 T of Del', Lucknow Road, Delhé

Place: New Delhi
Date :- 2,5{317,“(3




UEE MISSION
Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), Delhi
Notes to Accounts as on 31-03-2013

m

Significant Accounting Policies forming an integral part of the Balance Shcet, Income &
Expenditure Account & Receipt & Pavment Account as on 31.03.2013

| Recognition of Income & Expenditure
Revenue and costs are accounted for on Mercantile basis except that govt. grant are accounted for in

receipt basis.

2 Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets are shown at cost.

3 Depreciation
Depreciation is not being charged on Fixed Assets.

4 Grant in aid received from MHRD and State Government for Financial Year 2012-2013 is as follows:

Type of Grant Amount

MHRD .

State Share 3.248,000.00

State Share (Pre Project

Activity) i
3.248.000.00

5 Currcnt Assets have a value on realization in the ordinary course of activities at least equal to the
amount at which they are stated.

6 The Opening Balance of Fund received & of Bank account have been taken from unaudited books of
account.

7 Interest income from bank has been credited to Income & Expenditure account in accordance with
accounting policy of the Institute.

8 The unutilised amount of grant received from the government is kept in Savings Bank accounts.

9 All the fixed Assets(Rs. 1250233) had been purchased in 2011-12 out of .
the pre project activity funds and the same balance has been carried forward in 2013-14.
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[o.
The Chairman EC (RMSA Mission)
Directorate of Education

Old Secretarniat, Delhi — 110054

Sub: Management Letter in respect of Audit of Rashtriva Madhvamik Shiksha Abhiyaan
for the vear ended 31-03-2013

Dear Sir,

We have conducted the audit of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA),Delhi tor
the year ended 31-03-2013. Our audit covered the accounts of the institution.

The whole amount of unutilized amount of grant received is kept in Savings Bank Account as
per the policy prevailing. However, in our opinion, the amount should be kept in Bank Fixed
Deposits of short durations so that a higher return can be earned for the benefit of the scheme if
the policy permits.

For LUNAWAT & Co.
Chartered Accountants

F. R. No. - 000629N

CA. Réata Yain
Partner
M No. 92533

Place: New Delhi
Date: 21|8/2e(1
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AUDITORS' REPORY
(o the Members of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), Delhi

we have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), Delhi
as on 31st March 2013, the Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payments for the year ended
on that date annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Institution’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principle used and significant estimates made by the management as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and report that:

l. The audit covered the accounts of Institution. However, verification of the actual utilization
of Grant by the recipient organization being beyond the scope of this audit,
1. Project Expenditure during the year against various Grants for School, TLM, Repair &

Maintenance etc. have been checked as per Sanction of State Mission Director, Utilization
Certificate for the same has been checked. '

1. The said Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
account are in agreement with the books of accounts.
V. In our opinion and to the best of our Information and sccording to the explanations given to

us, subject to the matters referred to in paragraph LILIII and [V above and the other notes in
enclosed Notes to Accounts, the said accounts read together with the notes thereon, give a
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

i, In the case of Balance sheet, the state of atfairs of the Institution as on 3 1™ March 2013.

ii. In the case of Income & Expenditure Account, the excess of Expenditure over Income of the
Institution for the year ended on that date.

L. In the case of Receipts and Payments Account, Receipts and Payments Account of the
Institution for the year ended on that date.

For LUNAWAT & CO.
Chartered Accountants
F R No.PO02IN -

CA. Reeta Jat .
(Partner) Place: New Delhi
M No. 92533 Date: 2.¢[8[]1
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